

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 2293/2025

CM No. 5303/2025

Gurdeep Kour

.....Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Anil Sethi, Advocate.

Vs

UT of J&K & Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Chetna Manhas, Advocate vice
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG for R-1 to 3.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

ORDER

02.09.2025

Issue notice to the respondents.

Ms. Chetna Manhas, Advocate appearing vice Mrs. Monika Kohli, learned Sr. AAG accepts notice on behalf of respondents No. 1 to 3. She seeks time for filing reply to the writ petition. Needful be done by or before the next date of hearing.

Issue notice to respondents No. 4 & 5, subject to petitioner's taking necessary steps within a week's time.

List on **21.11.2025**.

In the meantime, *status-quo* as regards ownership and possession of the subject matter of the writ petition be maintained.

**(SANJAY DHAR)
JUDGE**

**JAMMU
02.09.2025**

Shivalee